

DIVYAJIT MEHTA and DGNS CORP.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

EMANUEL HEDVAT, FARIBA  
HEDVAT, CHEMTECH CONSULTING  
GROUP INC., MOUNTAINSIDE  
REALTY LLC, AMERICAN  
ANALYTICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
NJ CUBIC 29, LLC, 29 COTTAGE  
STREET, LLC, VIRTUAL INSTITUTE  
PERSONNEL, LLC, CHEMTECH  
GROUP LLC and EFJ REALTY LLC,

Defendants/Appellants.

CHEMTECH CONSULTING GROUP  
INC. and MOUNTAINSIDE REALTY  
LLC,

Third Party Plaintiffs,

vs.

PHARMACHEM LABORATORIES,  
INC., ARECON LTD., GAYATRI  
MEHTA, SANFORD MYERS CPA LLC,  
SANFORD MYERS, JOHN DOES 1-10  
and ABC CORPS. 1-10

Third Party Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
CHANCERY DIVISION:  
BERGEN COUNTY  
DOCKET NO.:BER-C-135-20

SAT BELOW:  
HON. EDWARD A. JEREJIAN

APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-000386-22

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS,  
EMANUEL HEDVAT, CHEMTECH CONSULTING GROUP INC.,  
MOUNTAINSIDE REALTY LLC, AMERICAN ANALYTICAL ASSOCIATION,  
INC., NJ CUBIC 29, LLC, 29 COTTAGE STREET, LLC, VIRTUAL INSTITUTE  
PERSONNEL, LLC, CHEMTECH GROUP LLC AND EFJ REALTY LLC**

---

**JAVERBAUM WURGAFT HICKS  
KAHN WIKSTROM & SININS**

505 Morris Avenue, Second Floor  
Springfield, NJ 07081

Tel: (973) 379-4200

Fax: (973) 379-7872

[rsinins@lawjw.com](mailto:rsinins@lawjw.com)

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants, Emanuel Hedvat,  
Chemtech Consulting Group Inc., Mountainside Realty  
LLC, American Analytical Association, Inc., NJ Cubic 29,  
LLC, 29 Cottage Street, LLC, Virtual Institute Personnel,  
LLC, Chemtech Group LLC and EFJ Realty LLC

Rubin M. Sinins, Esq.  
Of Counsel and On The Brief  
Attorney ID 046701994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS APPEALED FROM .....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY INCLUDING TRANSACTIONS IN THE JUDGMENT THAT OCCURRED MORE THAN SIX YEARS BEFORE THE COMPLAINT WAS FILED (24T52:7-10).....	20
POINT II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES (25T80:15-89:4; 25T89:23-93:13).....	26
A.    The Award Of Attorney Fees Was Not Authorized By Any Contract Between The Parties.....	26
B.    The Court Erred In Awarding Expert Fees And Other Litigation Expenses.....	40
C.    Plaintiffs Failed To Prove The Fees They Sought Were Reasonable.....	44

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE  
THEIR CONVERSION CLAIMS  
(24T47:18-50:9)..... 46

A. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove The  
Money That Was Allegedly  
Converted “Belonged” To Them  
And Was “Identifiable.” ..... 47

B. The Economic Loss Doctrine Prohibits  
The Recovery In A Tort Action Of  
Economic Losses Arising Out Of A  
Breach Of Contract..... 50

C. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove The Elements  
Of Demand And Repudiation Essential  
To A Conversion Claim..... 51

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING  
PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT TO PRESENT NET  
OPINION TESTIMONY AT TRIAL  
(1T51:21-56:22)..... 54

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE  
ERROR IN ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR  
PLAINTIFFS ON THE BREACH OF CONTRACT  
AND QUASI-CONTRACT CLAIMS  
(24T50:10-17)..... 63

A. Breach of Contract Claims..... 63

1. Plaintiffs failed to prove a breach of contract  
based on any of the subject transactions..... 67

2. The conclusions of plaintiffs’ expert constituted net opinions and were erroneously relied upon by the trial court as proven facts..... 69

B. Unjust Enrichment and Breach Of Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Claims..... 71

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE JUDGMENT AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS, JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY (25T63:23-25; 25T79:13-80:13)..... 74

A. Conversion Claims..... 76

B. Contract claims..... 76

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST FARIBA HEDVAT (1T101:9-11; 24T50:18-25)..... 79

CONCLUSION..... 82

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES CITED:**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>Balsley v. N. Hunterdon Reg'l Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 117 N.J. 434 (1990).....	28
<u>Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi</u> , 184 N.J. 161 (2005).....	75
<u>Bendar v. Rosen</u> , 247 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 1991).....	74
<u>Bondi v. Citigroup, Inc.</u> , 423 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 2011).....	47, 52
<u>Borough of Berlin v. Remington &amp; Vernick Eng'rs</u> , 337 N.J. Super. 590 (App. Div. 2001).....	32
<u>Brunt v. Bd. of Trustees, Police &amp; Firemen's Ret. Sys.</u> , 455 N.J. Super. 357 (App. Div. 2018).....	27
<u>Bucinna v. Micheletti</u> , 311 N.J. Super. 557 (App. Div. 1998).....	41
<u>Buckelew v. Grossbard</u> , 87 N.J. 512 (1981).....	57
<u>Burd v. New Jersey Tel. Co.</u> , 76 N.J. 284 (1978).....	23, 24
<u>Catena v. Raytheon Co.</u> , 447 N.J. Super. 43 (App. Div. 2016).....	22, 23
<u>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Ellis</u> , 409 N.J. Super. 444 (App. Div. 2009).....	46, 52
<u>Cnty. Realty Mgmt. v. Harris</u> , 155 N.J. 212 (1998).....	29
<u>Cohen v. Fair Lawn Dairies, Inc.</u> , 86 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div.), aff'd, 44 N.J. 450 (1965).....	27, 30
<u>Dean v. Barrett Homes, Inc.</u> , 204 N.J. 286 (2010).....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D**

**PAGE**

**CASES CITED:**

<u>Dynasty Bldg. Corp. v. Ackerman</u> , 376 N.J. Super. 280 (App. Div. 2005).....	21
<u>Est. of Hanges v. Metro Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins.</u> , 202 N.J. 369 (2010)	
<u>Fastenberg v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 309 N.J. Super. 415 (App. Div. 1998).....	31
<u>First Atl. Fed. Credit Union v. Perez</u> , 391 N.J. Super. 419 (App. Div. 2007).....	27, 29
<u>Globe Motor Co. v. Igladev</u> , 225 N.J. 469 (2016).....	63, 76
<u>Green v. Morgan Properties</u> , 215 N.J. 431 (2013).....	28, 30, 44
<u>Grzanka v. Pfeifer</u> , 301 N.J. Super. 563 (App. Div. 1997).....	57
<u>Hayes v. Delamotte</u> , 201 N.J. 373 (2018).....	31
<u>Helton v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 205 N.J. Super. 196 (App. Div.1985).....	43
<u>Hill v. Macomber</u> , 103 N.J. Super. 127 (App.Div.1968).....	74
<u>Hirsch v. Tushill, Ltd., Inc.</u> , 110 N.J. 644 (1988).....	41, 43
<u>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 191 N.J. 88 (2007).....	73
<u>In re Niles Trust</u> , 176 N.J. 282 (2003).....	26
<u>Innes v. Marzano-Lesnevich</u> , 224 N.J. 584 (2016).....	27
<u>Jennings v. Cutler</u> , 288 N.J. Super. 553 (App. Div. 1996).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><u>CASES CITED:</u></b>	
<u>Josantos Constr. v. Bohrer</u> , 326 N.J. Super. 42 (App.Div.1999).....	41, 42
<u>Jugan v. Friedman</u> , 275 N.J. Super. 556 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 138 N.J. 271 (1994).....	31
<u>Kaur v. Assured Lending Corp.</u> , 405 N.J. Super. 468 (App. Div. 2009).....	31
<u>Kendall v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</u> , 209 N.J. 173 (2012).....	23
<u>Kopin v. Orange Prods., Inc.</u> , 297 N.J. Super. 353 (App. Div. 1997).....	21
<u>Landrigan v. Celotex Corp.</u> , 127 N.J. 404 (1991).....	57
<u>Lapka v. Porter Hayden Co.</u> , 162 N.J. 545 (2000).....	23,24
<u>LaPlace v. Briere</u> , 404 N.J. Super. 585 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 199 N.J. 133 (2009).....	46
<u>Litton Indus., Inc. v. IMO Indus., Inc.</u> , 200 N.J. 372 (2009).....	27,28,29
<u>Lopez v. Swyer</u> , 62 N.J. 267 (1973).....	23
<u>Maintainco, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Caterpillar Forklift America, Inc.</u> , 408 N.J. Super. 461 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 200 N.J. 502 (2009).....	42
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Manalapan</u> , 140 N.J. 366 (1995).....	31
<u>McGuire v. Jersey City</u> , 125 N.J. 310 (1991).....	28, 29
<u>Meisels v. Fox Rothschild LLP</u> , 240 N.J. 286 (2020).....	47



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D**

**PAGE**

**CASES CITED:**

Moynihan v. Lynch, 250 N.J. 60 (2022)

N. Bergen Rex Transp., Inc. v. Trailer Leasing Co.,  
158 N.J. 561 (1999)..... 27, 28,44

Polzo v. Cnty of Essex, 196 N.J. 569 (2008)..... 56

Porreca v. City of Millville, 419 N.J. Super. 212  
(App. Div. 2011)..... 45

Saltiel v. GSI Consultants, Inc., 170 N.J. 297 (2002).....51, 66

Satellite Gateway Communications, Inc. v. Musi  
Dining Car Co., 110 N.J. 280 (1988).....26, 30

Savage v. Old Bridge-Sayreville Med. Group, 134  
N.J. 241 (1993)..... 24

Save Camden Pub. Schs. v. Camden City Bd. of Educ.,  
454 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2018)..... 22

Seidman v. Clifton Sav. Bank, S.L.A., 205 N.J. 150 (2011)..... 45

State v. Townsend, 186 N.J. 473 (2006).....56, 57

State, Dept. of Env'tl. Protection v. Ventron Corp.,  
94 N.J. 473 (1983).....26, 27

Strasenburgh v. Straubmuller, 146 N.J. 527 (1996).....51, 52

Sun Chemical Corp. v. Fike Corp., 243 N.J. 319, n.2 (2020)..... 51

Thieme v. Aucoin-Thieme, 227 N.J. 269 (2016)..... 73

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><u>CASES CITED:</u></b>	
<u>Townsend v. Pierre</u> , 221 N.J. 36 (2015).....	56, 61
<u>Tully v. Mirz</u> , 457 N.J. Super. 114.....	51
<u>Van Horn v. City of Trenton</u> , 80 N.J. 528 (1979).....	27
<u>Velli v. Rutgers Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 257 N.J. Super. 308 (App.Div.), certif. denied, 130 N.J. 597 (1992).....	42, 43
<u>Vosough v. Kierce</u> , 437 N.J. Super. 218, 233 (App. Div. 2014).....	66
<u>VRG Corp. v. GKN Realty Corp.</u> , 135 N.J. 539, 554 (1994).....	73, 77
<u>Vuocolo v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co.</u> , 240 N.J. Super. 289, 299 (App. Div. 1990).....	57
<u>Walker v. Choudhary</u> , 425 N.J. Super. 135, 149 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 211 N.J. 274 (2012).....	76
<u>Wasserstein v. Kovatch</u> , 261 N.J. Super. 277, 286 (App. Div. 1993).....	51
<b><u>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS CITED:</u></b>	
N.J.R.E. 703.....	56
N.J.S.A. 2A:14-1.....	21
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-1.....	71
N.J.S.A. 12A:4-207(c).....	29
N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.3.....	52
N.J.S.A. 22A:2-8.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D**

**PAGE**

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS CITED:**

N.J.S.A. 25:2-20.....	75
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-34.....	43
N.J.S.A. 54:51A-22.....	43
N.J.S.A. 56:1 to -31.....	42
N.J.S.A. 56:10.....	42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:**

Model Jury Charge (Civil), § 4.10A.....	63, 76
Model Jury Charge (Civil), § 4.10J.....	72, 77
